
Public Participation
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee.

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Licensing Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Wednesday, 28 March 2018 at 6:00 pm.

F Fernandes
Borough Secretary & Monitoring Officer 

AGENDA

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes  

3. Deputations / Public Addresses  

4. Declarations of Interest  

5. Matters of Urgency which by reason of special circumstances the chair is of the 
opinion should be considered  

6. Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Emissions Policy  
(Copy herewith) 



1
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 February 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 6 February 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillors Haque, Ansell, Culbard, Duffy and 
Walker

OFFICERS: Ian Ellis (Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer)
Jason Toyne (Licensing Enforcement Officer)
Clive Tobin (Licensing & Litigation Solicitor)
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beardsworth, Graystone and 
Sargeant. 

2. MINUTES
A typographical error was noted in the minutes of the previous meeting under Item 3, which 
related to the spelling of the applicant’s name.

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th December 2017 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Haque declared a personal and non-pecuniary interest in items 6, 7 and 8 by 
virtue of knowing the applicants and advised that he would leave the room whilst item 7 was 
considered. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. The 
Committee were informed that following an incident and subsequent arrest that occurred in 
October 2015, the Applicant’s Private Hire Driver’s licence was revoked and returned to the 
Council. In December 2016 the Applicant contacted the Licensing Department to confirm 
that he had been convicted of Common Assault and received a Community Service Order. 
The Applicant was advised that he would not be eligible to apply for another licence until at 
least 12 months after his Community Service Order had been completed, and that any 
application would have to go before the Licensing Committee. Despite this advice, the 
Applicant submitted an application for a Private Hire Driver’s licence in 2016 and attended a 
Licensing Committee in 2016, where Members unanimously decided that on a balance of 
probabilities he was not a fit and proper person to be licensed as a Private Hire Driver. In 
August 2017 a further application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence was received and the 
Applicant was again informed that his application would not be accepted on the grounds of 
fitness and propriety, which he requested was placed before Committee.

1

Agenda Item 2



2
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 February 2018

It was noted that the Applicant had previously come to the attention of the Licensing 
Department: 

1) In January 2013 he spoke with a Licensing Officer following an arrest for indecent 
assault in 2012. The Applicant produced a letter which indicated that due to 
insufficient evidence, no further action would be taken. The Applicant’s Private Hire 
Driver’s licence was returned to him. 

2) In September 2013 a vehicle owned and driven by the Applicant was stopped during 
a Multi-Agency check and was found to have defective headlamps;
[...]
rst offence.

The Solicitor explained to Members that whilst convictions were never spent when 
considering an application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence, consideration should be given 
to the Council’s Guidelines on Convictions for violent crimes and an applicant should be 
clear of such convictions for at least 3 years. He also explained that personal circumstances 
were not a consideration for Members when making their decision.

The Members retired to make a decision.

The meeting reconvened at 18:56. 

2



3
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 February 2018

RESOLVED:

The Committee decided that on a balance of probabilities, the Applicant was not a fit and 
proper person to be licensed as a Private Hire Driver and refused the application. 

7. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. The 
Committee heard that on 16th June 2017 an application was received, however the Applicant 
had not disclosed any previous convictions. Following his submission of a DBS certificate 
several convictions were brought to light, including Common Assault and Breach of a 
Community Order. Given the nature of his conviction, the Licensing Department advised that 
the application would not be accepted. The Applicant contacted the Licensing Department 
on 29th November 2017 stating that he wished his application to be considered by the 
Licensing Committee.

The Applicant addressed the Committee and explained that an altercation between himself, 
his wife and his ex-partner had led him to pushing his ex-partner away from the front door of 
his property. He further explained that he had not denied the charges against him in court 
and accepted his punishment, including unpaid work and a Community Order. He stated 
stated that he omitted his convictions in his application as he did not believe them to still be 
on his record. He further stated that the breaches of his Community Order were due to him 
missing buses and being late to appointments; he accepted the additional hours of unpaid 
work he was ordered to carry out without complaint.

The Members retired to make a decision.

The meeting reconvened at 19:23.

RESOLVED:

The Committee decided that on a balance of probabilities the applicant was a fit and proper 
person to be licensed as a Private Hire Driver and granted the licence, having regard to the 
circumstances of the offence and the time since it occurred. 

8. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
The Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the 
report. The Committee heard that on 2nd November 2017 an application for a Private Hire 
Driver’s licence was received. However, the Applicant had not disclosed any previous 
convictions. Following the submission of a DBS certificate, several convictions were 
disclosed which included assisting unlawful immigration to an EU member state and theft.

The Applicant addressed the Committee and stated that he misunderstood the application 
form, believing that he was supposed to disclose only motor offences. He maintained that he 
had nothing to hide and commented that handing over his DBS certificate without hesitation 
was evidence of this.

In response to questions, the Applicant confirmed that he had a clean driving licence and 
was currently employed as a bus driver. With regards to his conviction of assisting unlawful 
immigration, he explained that he had met a couple in a pub before a flight in France. It 
transpired that he and the couple were on the same flight so they shared a taxi to the 
airport. Once aboard the aeroplane the woman was detained and accused the Applicant of 
supplying her with fake documentation to allow her to enter another country, which led to his 
arrest. He was later convicted of the offence at a hearing when he could not understand 
what was being said to him.

3



4
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 February 2018

The Members retired to make a decision.

The meeting reconvened at 20:08.

RESOLVED:

The Committee decided that on a balance of probabilities, the Applicant was a fit and proper 
person to be licensed as a Private Hire Driver and granted the licence, having regard to the 
circumstances of the offence and the time since it occurred. 

The meeting concluded at 8:11 pm

4



Licensing Committee Template/20/03/18

LICENSING COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS:               PUBLIC

Committee Meeting Date:     28th March 2018

Policy Document:                  Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Emissions 
Policy

Directorate:                             Customers & Communities

1. Purpose

1.1 To consider adoption of a Private Hire & Taxi Vehicle Emissions Policy to improve 
the air quality of and reduce the health impact for the residents and visitors to 
Northampton Town.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That taking account of consultation responses received, the Committee adopt the 
proposed Hackney and Private Hire Vehicle Emission Policy.  Appendix A

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 On the 13 September 2016 the Licensing Committee agreed for a consultation to 
be undertaken in respect of the proposed Hackney and Private Hire Vehicle 
Emissions & Age Policy.

3.1.2 A report was presented back to the Licensing Committee on the 5 December 2017 
to consider the consultation responses.

3.1.3 At the meeting on the 5 December 2017 a number of concerns were raised and a 
decision was made to adjourn.  Members requested that Licensing Officers look 
at possible ways of addressing some of the concerns raised regarding the financial 
impact, in particular upon the hackney carriage trade.  

3.1.4 To fully understand the details of the revised proposals and the impact of 
implementing a licensed vehicle emission standard policy, the Licensing 

Report Title Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Emissions Policy

Appendices
A. Proposed Policy
B. Report 05.12.17

5

Agenda
[...]
 hackney carriages that may 
have been purchased at minimal cost and have no Euro standard. There are likely 
to be many different scenarios, but the financial impact may apply equally.  

3.1.12 At the request of the Licensing Committee, officers were asked to consider how 
the council can look to remove the high polluting diesel Euro 5 licensed vehicles, 
those with lower Euro ratings and those that have no Euro standards and moving 
towards a mandatory ULEV licensed fleet, whilst taking into consideration the 
concerns raised by the trade.

3.1.13 In considering a balance that can be reached between improving air quality for the 
residents and visitors of Northampton and taking into consideration the financial 
impact upon the proprietors, the options at 3.1.14 – 3.1.17 have been suggested.

3.1.14 Allow licensed proprietors to keep their existing vehicles for an indefinite period, 
or until the eventual sale/scrappage of the vehicle.  This will be best outcome for 
the proprietors as it will keep the “status quo”, however this option will not promote 
any changes to the current fleet.  

3.1.15 Amending the proposed policy timeline, for example by extending the date that 
changes will apply to the existing licensed vehicle fleet from the end of 2020 to the 
end of 2023.  This has not been proposed as this will significantly delay any 
changes, It should also be noted that at the end of 2023 there is potential that there 
may be exactly the same number of licensed vehicles with a Euro 5 diesel standard 
or lower and the financial impact upon the trade will be the same, with the 
exception of a few who may voluntarily make the change. 

3.1.16 Allow each vehicle proprietor to submit a renewal application which can be 
considered upon its own individual merits based upon a number of different 
factors, for example any financial loan agreements on the vehicle, expected 
retirement age of the proprietor and/or driver etc.

3.1.17 It is considered that the option at 3
[...]
nt Act 1995.  The council has 
a duty under the 1995 Act to prepare a written action plan setting out measures to 
combat air pollution and to implement that plan.  The proposed policy will assist in 
implementing the action plan.

As agreed with Clive Tobin, Licensing and Litigation Solicitor on 19 March 2018.

4.4 Equality

5 There are no equality issues identified as this policy would apply equally to any 
proprietor of a Hackney or Private Hire vehicle in similar circumstances.   

5.1 Other Implications

5.1.1 An option to depart from policy has been included on all proposed policies to 
accommodate any unforeseen scenarios, for example if the manufacture of a 
particular model ceased and there was no alternative vehicle available.  This 
option will only be used in exceptional circumstances and will not be used based 
upon an individual’s financial circumstances. 

5. Background Papers

5.1 Northampton Town Low Emission Strategy Consultation
5.2 Northampton Borough Council Vehicle Conditions Policy
5.3 1.  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.
5.4 3.  European Union emission control standards.
5.4.1 Department for Transport Taxi & Private Hire Guidance 2010
5.4.2 Office for Low Emission Vehicles
5.4.3 Northampton Low Emission Strategy 2018 - 2025

Louise Faulkner
Licensing Team Leader

11



Licensing Committee Template/20/03/18

Appendix A    - OPTION 1 

From the dates stated in column A in the Table below the Council will only grant a licence 
for a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle if it meets the emissions standards set out 
in column B of the table.

A. Taxi licensing type and 
compliance dates

B. Emission standard 

1. All new registrations (i.e. vehicles 
which have not previously been licensed 
by the Council)

From: 1st April 2018

ULEV 
Petrol Euro 5 + (Sept 2009)
Diesel Euro 6 + (Sept 2014/15)
(will not apply to existing proprietors whose vehicle is taken 
off the road due to unforeseen circumstances.  Existing 
licensed veh
[...]

Directorate: Customers & Communities

1. Purpose

1. To consider a Private Hire & Taxi Vehicle Emissions Policy to improve the air
quality and reduce the health impact for the residents and visitors to Northampton
Town

2. Recommendations

2. That taking account of consultation responses received, the Committee adopt the
proposed Hackney and Private Hire Vehicle Emission Policy.  Appendix A

3. Issues and Choices

Report Background

3.1 On the 13 September 2016 the Licensing Committee agreed for consultation to 
be undertaken in respect of the proposed Hackney and Private Hire Vehicle 
Emissions & Age Policy.

3.2 This report is only concerned with an Emissions Policy. 

3.3 Consultation was undertaken between the 24th November 2016 and the 16th 
February 2017 and the findings of the consultation are detailed in section 5 of 
this report.

Report 
Title

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Emissions Policy

Appendices: 7

Appendix B

14



Licensing Committee Template/27/11/17

3.4 Since a change in vehicle policy in 2012,  the trade have voiced concerns that 
the standard of vehicles has fallen within the town and, in particular older 
vehicles are now being licensed that have high emissions, creating a less 
environmental friendly fleet of taxi and private hire vehicles. The Hackney trade 
have requested that an age policy is reintroduced, and have asked for this to be 
considered as a matter of urgency, to avoid a gradual increase in the number of 
older vehicles entering the trade.  

3.5 The age policy has been deferred to a later date as any emission policy, if 
adopted, will restrict the minimum age of a licensed vehicle and has the 
potential to impact upon any maximum age policy.  

3.6 The proposed policy, will remove the option to bring taxi/private hire vehicles 
registered before September 2009 for new petrol models and 2011 for all petrol 
models and 2014 for new diesel models and 2015 for most diesel models onto 
the licensed vehicle fleet with an immediate effect.  

3.7 There are approximately 850 taxis (hackney carriages and private hire vehicles) 
currently operating in Northampton, with the majority being diesel cars. The 
majority of journeys are short, in and around the town centre, and therefore 
contribute to overall air pollution.  Most taxi journeys take place within the urban 
centre with some high-use taxis covering in excess of 30,000 miles each year. 

3.8 Although they make up only a small proportion of the overall vehicle numbers in 
the region, taxis do emit a higher proportion of NOX and particulate emissions in 
key urban areas.  These pollutants are the ones which have a proven impact on 
human health, so contribute disproportionately to poor urban air quality, 
exposing residents of Northampton to poor air quality. An extract of data 
showing the NOx emissions for diesel/petrol cars is shown below.

Over 90% of 
Taxis fall into 
these columns

Over 50% 
of Private 
Hire 
Vehicles 
fall into 
these 
brackets

15



Licensing Committee Template/27/11/17

Note: The above graph shows the emissions by Euro Standard and the dates they came in and does 
not necessarily give the actual emissions in the “real world”.  
Particulates are considered the most harmful and there hasn’t been any standards for petrol cars due 
to their low emissions. 
Diesel particulate filters became standard on Euro 5 diesels

3.9 The table below shows when each Euro Standard from Euro 3 commences.

Emissions 
standard

Applied to new 
passenger car 
approvals from:

Applied to most 
new registrations 
from:

Euro 3 1 January 2000 1 January 2001

Euro 4 1 January 2005 1 January 2006

Euro 5 1 September 2009 1 January 2011

Euro 6 1 September 2014 1 September 2015 

Further details of what each Euro Standard entails can be found in Appendix B

3.10 The picture below demonstrates the emissions in the “real world” of Euro 5 and 
6 diesel cars and the aim of the proposed policy is to move all licensed vehicles 
towards lower emiss
[...]
7.  It is 
anticipated that there will be different proposal/s presented to the Licensing 
Committee and it will be a decision for the Committee to determine if they wish to 
adopt any changes or make no changes to the existing vehicle standard policy.  
Proprietors of vehicles are asking which vehicle they should buy during this 
interim period and unfortunately officers cannot pre-empt any outcome of 
proposed changes.  However, we can advise at this stage that it is likely that the 
proposals will be aimed at removing the most pollutant vehicles and moving 
towards more environmental emission standard type vehicles such as a Euro 6 
standard.”

3.17 It is recognised that many proprietors buy vehicles as a long term investment, 
particularly taxi vehicles, the investment might be over 5-10 years and therefore 
this policy aims to strike a balance between improving the emission standards 
immediately for vehicles being licensed for the first time by this council, whilst 
still allowing time for existing proprietors/drivers of licensed vehicles to make 
financial adjustments and decisions about vehicles that they may be purchasing 
in the near future.

3.18 Due to vehicle specifications, it is recognised that that there is a difference 
between the saloon type of vehicles typically used a private hire vehicle and a 
purpose built taxi vehicle used for the hackney trade.  There are some vehicles 
that may be licensed as either a private hire vehicle and/or a taxi vehicle.  

3.19 It is a requirement of this local authority that all hackney carriages must be 
wheelchair accessible and research has shown that ULEV vehicles have been 
designed as purpose built taxis.  Both Nissan and the new LEVC TX will 
continue to offer a fully accessible wheelchair vehicle with further 
enhancements.  For example the new LECV TX will be the first purpose built 
taxi to offer a foreword facing wheelchair position.  

3.20 There has been considerable investment into the development of
[...]
ever, this has the potential for the licensed fleet to remain unchanged 
for an unspecified period of time. 

If the Licensing Committee decides to take no action now, Northampton is likely to 
attract taxi and private hire vehicles that produce high levels of pollutant from other 
areas that are refusing to licence such vehicles.  Whilst some higher pollutant 
vehicles have a financial benefits to the trade, it will not improve the air quality for the 
residents and visitors of Northampton.

It has been difficult to ascertain how many vehicles would have access to home 
charging due to the low response on this particular question in two recent surveys. 
This may impact upon the availability for overnight charging and this will need to be 
monitored and this council will be required to support initiatives for dedicated 
taxi/private hire charging points within the town.

Consideration has been given to vehicles that may be taken off the road due to 
unforeseen circumstances, i.e. involved in a vehicle collision.  All of the proposed 
policies will apply equally to proprietors of these vehicles from January 2018 and any 
replacement vehicle will need to meet any policy that is adopted equally.  This may 
have an immediate impact on existing proprietors by removing the option to buy an 
older vehicle at a low value, however the Euro 6 will be a suitable replacement that 
may be purchased second hand.

There have been direct responses from two companies who currently operate 
executive vehicles, identifying that there is currently no alternative for their type of 
operation and consideration should be given to high financial investment made by 
companies operating these type of vehicles, and the availability of hybrid/electric 
equivalent vehicles.  A copy of these two responses is shown in Appendix G. It 
should be noted that research shows that there are several ULEV models available 
(plug-in hybrids) as executive vehicles. There is one executive taxi operator in 
N

Minutes of the meeting


1
Licensing Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 28 March 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 28 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Sargeant (Deputy Chair – in the Chair); Councillors Graystone, 
Haque, Ansell, Culbard, Duffy, Beardsworth and T Eales

OFFICERS: Ruth Austen (Environmental Health & Licensing Manager)
Andrew Whittles (Low Emission Strategies Ltd)
Louise Faulkner (Licensing Team Leader)
Ian Ellis (Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer)
Clive Tobin (Litigation & Licensing Solicitor)
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Flavell and Walker. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Stephen Ward addressed the Committee and commented that there was not a complete list 
of Euro 6 vehicles available. Regarding the proposal to allow each proprietor to submit a 
renewal application to be considered on its own merits, Mr Ward stated that this could be 
subject to accusations of favouritism and reasoned that a maximum age limit on vehicles 
would be a better way to control emissions on hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.

Stuart Russell, representing the Private Hire Association, addressed the Committee and 
stated that the policy was over the top and that a common-sense approach was needed. He 
commented that buses were also a high polluter in the town and that nothing was being 
done about them. Mr Russell suggested that the Council provide a list of suitable Euro 6 
vehicles as many dealerships couldn’t tell you which emissions standards vehicles complied 
with.

In response to a question, the Committee heard that suppliers were able to tell drivers 
whether vehicles were at the Euro 6 standard or not. Mr Russell further stated that should 
the policy be approved, cross-border hire would be much more likely.

Simon Willsher addressed the Committee and commented on the price of suitable hackney 
vehicles currently available, which he claimed were very limited. He stated that the rules 
proposed within the report were among the strictest and most limiting in the country.

The Licensing Team Leader clarified that should the proposal to accept hackney vehicle 
renewal applications for individual consideration be approved, it would be a panel of 
Councillors making a decision, and not officers.

The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager explained that work was underway to 
provide charging points in the town’s Council-owned car parks.

Kevin Willsher addressed the Committee and stated that the trade was under extreme 
pressure currently and that the cap on vehicles should have been introduced earlier. Mr 



2
Licensing Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 28 March 2018

Willsher added that the infrastructure for electric vehicles should be in place before the 
Council pushed for such a change.

In response to a question, the Committee heard that the financial situation at 
Northamptonshire County Council had negatively affected the trade, particularly in terms of 
the tendering process for school runs.

The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager explained that charging points were a 
requirement for new developments in the town.

David Wright, the owner of Bounds Taxis, addressed the Committee and stated that, when 
looking to purchase a second-hand vehicle, it was difficult to know whether it met the 
standards that were proposed in the report.

In response to a question Mr Wright stated that he was not opposed to change but would 
prefer to see an age restriction on vehicles.

Antonio Cupo addressed the Committee and stated that due to a demand and supply issue 
he had struggled to purchase a compliant electric vehicle outside of London. He further 
stated that slipping standards at the Council meant that the hackney fleet’s quality had 
declined over the years. Mr Cupo voiced his support for an age restriction on vehicles.

The Licensing Team Leader explained that should an age restriction be put in place, the 
majority of vehicles used by the trade would have to be taken off the road immediately; an 
emissions standard was seen as a better way to reduce emissions and improve air quality.

Mohammed Abul Basar addressed the Committee and stated that more time should be 
given to owners of older hackney vehicles to replace them. He further stated that drivers 
would welcome a loan scheme offered by the Council to assist in purchasing low emission 
vehicles. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Haque declared a personal and non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 6 by 
virtue of knowing some members of the taxi trade. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EMISSIONS POLICY
The Licensing Team Leader submitted a report and Members were asked to consider the 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle and Emissions Policy to improve air quality and reduce the 
health impact for residents and visitors to Northampton. 

Andrew Whittles, from Low Emission Strategies Ltd., explained that 40% of asthma cases in 
children were attributed to poor air quality caused by vehicles and advised that there were 
different approaches which could be taken other than buying different vehicles. For 
example, TX vehicles could be converted to LPG for approximately £9,000 and meet Euro 6 
standards.

In response to a question relating to taxi driver working across county borders, the 
Committee heard that a national database had been proposed with local authorities sharing 
data and information, leading to more stringent policing of taxis and buses.



3
Licensing Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 28 March 2018

RESOLVED:

1) The Committee approved the Emissions Policy in principle.

2) The Committee agree the timetable in the Policy in principle.

3) Members do however, have concerns about the steps required to implement the 
Policy and therefore adjourn their decision on the Policy for one month so that they 
can receive a further report on the following matters:

a) An infrastructure plan which sets out:

i) The process for installation of charging points and the likely 
timescale for doing so;

ii) A plan or projection of the likely number of charging points 
required.

b) An appeal process for proprietors who wish the Council to allow them to 
license a vehicle which does not comply with the policy including:

i) Whether such decisions should be made by Committee or Sub-
Committee

ii) The procedure to be followed, and;
iii) The type of information which will usually need to be provided by 

proprietors.

c) Any financial (or other) support which the Council may be able to give 
proprietors to assist them in changing to compliant vehicles or converting 
existing vehicles to be compliant (e.g. an LPG conversion).

d) Whether a Euro 5 Prius has the same emissions as a Euro 6 Prius and any 
differences between the two standards.

Compilation and maintenance of a list of vehicles which are compliant with the Policy. 

The meeting concluded at 8:41 pm


